Bill No. CS/CS/HB 1441 (2017)

Amendment No.

CHAMBER	ACTION

Senate

House

Representative Ahern offered the following:

Amendment

Remove lines 42-111 and insert:

5 <u>department</u>, and one (1) consumer member who is a resident and 6 citizen of Pinellas County and who is not and never has been a 7 member or practitioner of any of the trades or professions 8 regulated by the board or a member or practitioner of any 9 closely related trade or profession. All members of the board 10 shall be residents of Pinellas County and appointed by the 11 Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners.

12

1 2 3

4

(3) Members of the board shall be selected as follows:

008195

Approved For Filing: 4/24/2017 10:58:34 AM

Page 1 of 4

HOUSE AMENDMENT

Bill No. CS/CS/HB 1441 (2017)

Amendment No.

13 The three (3) building directors of the City of Clearwater, City of St. Petersburg and the County of Pinellas; one (1) North 14 15 county building director and one (1) South County building 16 director submitted by the Florida Suncoast Chapter of the 17 International Code Council and Building Officials Association of 18 Florida and appointed selected by the Chairman of the Board of 19 County Commissioners from the municipalities listed in 20 subsection (1); one (1) Beach Community building director appointed from a list of three (3) nominees submitted by The 21 Barrier Island Government Council; a Florida Registered 22 23 Architect appointed from a list of three recommended architects 24 submitted by the AIA Tampa Bay chapter of the American Institute 25 of Architects Florida Central Chapter, St. Petersburg and 26 Clearwater Sections; two (2) of whom are primarily engaged in 27 the business as general contractors from a list of five (5) 28 submitted by ABC, Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. The 29 Association of General Contractors of Mid-Florida, Inc.; two (2) of whom are primarily engaged in the business as Building 30 31 Contractors from a list of five (5) submitted by the Contractors 32 and Builders Association of Pinellas County Tampa Bay Builders 33 Association; two (2) of whom are primarily engaged in the 34 business as residential building contractors from a list of five (5) submitted by the Tampa Bay Builders Association Contractors 35 and Builders Association of Pinellas County; one (1) who is a 36 37 licensed and registered contractor who is primarily engaged in 008195

Approved For Filing: 4/24/2017 10:58:34 AM

Page 2 of 4

Bill No. CS/CS/HB 1441 (2017)

Amendment No.

38 the Remodeling Industry submitted by the National Association of 39 the Remodeling Industry, Tampa Bay (NARI); one (1) who is an 40 electrical contractor submitted from a list of five (5) supplied 41 by the Electrical Council of Florida (ECF), Pinellas County 42 Chapter; one (1) who is a Plumbing contractor submitted from a 43 list of five (5) supplied by the Pinellas Association of 44 Plumbing, Heating & Cooling Contractors, Inc.; two (2) of whom 45 are fire marshals, who shall be active members of the Pinellas County Fire Chiefs' Tampa Bay Area Fire Marshals Association, 46 submitted from a list of five (5) supplied nominated by said 47 association, one of whom shall serve an initial term of three 48 49 (3) years, with successors to serve for a term of two (2) years 50 thereafter; one (1) who is a mechanical contractor or Class A air conditioning contractor submitted from a list of (5) 51 52 supplied by the Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Contractors' 53 Association ("RACCA"); one (1) roofing or sheet metal contractor 54 submitted by the West Coast Roofing Contractors Association, and 55 one (1) swimming pool, aluminum or veneer specialty contractor 56 submitted by the United Pool and Spa Association or Alliance of 57 Florida Contractors appointed selected by the Chairman of the 58 Board of County Commissioners; one (1) member from the consumer protection department selected by the county administrator; one 59 consumer member to be appointed by the Chairman of the Board of 60 County Commissioners in accordance with paragraph 2(a). Should 61 any of the associations or organizations referenced herein 62 008195

Approved For Filing: 4/24/2017 10:58:34 AM

Page 3 of 4

HOUSE AMENDMENT

Bill No. CS/CS/HB 1441 (2017)

Amendment No.

63	change their names then this law will recognize the successor
64	association or organization. The building director members from
65	the City of Clearwater, from the City of St. Petersburg and
66	Pinellas County, shall be permanent members of the board. All
67	other members shall serve two (2) years. The following members
68	shall commence their terms in even-numbered years: the Florida
69	registered architect, one (1) general contractor, one (1)
70	building contractor or, one (1) residential building contractor,
71	one (1) electrical contractor, one (1) fire marshal, the North
72	county, South county, the member from the consumer protection
73	department, and Beach Community building

008195

Approved For Filing: 4/24/2017 10:58:34 AM

Page 4 of 4